(aa) the acquisition of 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the
 Company by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buyback
 Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (sub-section A) or held as
 treasury shares (sub-section B); and

(bb) the acquisition of 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the
 Company by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buyback
 Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profit and cancelled (sub-section C) or held as
 treasury shares (sub-section D);

on the audited consolidated financial results of the Group and the Company for FY2023, are set out below:

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
Purchases made entirely out of capital

The Group

GROUP
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (A)  (B)  (A) (B)
Audited

before
buyback

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

 After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
As at 31 December 2023
Profit after tax and minority interests 8,287 8,287 8,287 8,287 8,287

Share capital 108,788 98,096 108,788 96,575 108,788
Treasury shares - - (10,692) - (12,213)
Revenue reserves 108,320 108,320 108,320 108,320 108,320
Other reserves 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505
Shareholders’ Equity / NAV 218,613 207,921 207,921 206,400 206,400
Non-controlling interests 23,979 23,979 23,979 23,979 23,979
Total equity(1) 242,592 231,900 231,900 230,379 230,379

Current assets 129,180 118,488 118,488 116,967 116,967
Current liabilities 25,864 25,864 25,864 25,864 25,864
Total borrowings 16,176 16,176 16,176 16,176 16,176
Cash and bank balances 87,521 76,829 76,829 75,308 75,308

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000)

202,878 182,590 182,590 182,590 182,590

Financial Ratios
Basic EPS (S cents)(2) 4.08 4.54 4.54 4.54 4.54
NAV per Share (S cents)(3) 107.76 113.87 113.87 113.04 113.04
Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Current ratio (times)(5) 4.99 4.58 4.58 4.52 4.52

Notes:
(1) Total equity represents Shareholders’ equity plus non-controlling interests.
(2) Basic EPS represents the ratio of profit attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares
 issued as at 31 December 2023.
(3) NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at
 31 December 2023.
(4) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity.
(5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

The Company

COMPANY
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (A)  (B)  (A) (B)
Audited

before
buyback

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

 After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
As at 31 December 2023
Profit after tax 6,568 6,568 6,568 6,568 6,568

Share capital 108,788 98,096 108,788 96,575 108,788
Treasury shares - - (10,692) - (12,213)
Revenue reserves 127,339 127,339 127,339 127,339 127,339
Other reserves 3,682 3,682 3,682 3,682 3,682
Total equity/NAV 239,809 229,117 229,117 227,596 227,596

Current assets 151,604 140,912 140,912 139,391 139,391
Current liabilities 8,089 8,089 8,089 8,089 8,089
Total borrowings - - - - -
Cash and bank balances 72,984 62,292 62,292 60,771 60,771

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000)

202,878 182,590 182,590 182,590 182,590

Financial Ratios
Basic EPS (S cents)(1) 3.24 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60
NAV per Share (S cents)(2) 118.20 125.48 125.48 124.65 124.65
Gearing ratio (times)(3) - - - - -
Current ratio (times)(4) 18.74 17.42 17.42 17.23 17.23

Notes:
(1) Basic EPS represents the ratio of profit attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued as at
 31 December 2023.
(2) NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at
 31 December 2023.
(3) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity.
(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

   16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
Purchases made out of profits

The Group

GROUP
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (C)  (D)  (C) (D)
Audited

before
buyback

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

 After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
As at 31 December 2023
Profit after tax and minority interests 8,287 8,287 8,287 8,287 8,287

Share capital 108,788 108,788 108,788 108,788 108,788
Treasury shares - - (10,692) - (12,213)
Revenue reserves 108,320 97,628 108,320 96,107 108,320
Other reserves 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505
Shareholders’ Equity / NAV 218,613 207,921 207,921 206,400 206,400
Non-controlling interests 23,979 23,979 23,979 23,979 23,979
Total equity(1) 242,592 231,900 231,900 230,379 230,379

Current assets 129,180 118,488 118,488 116,967 116,967
Current liabilities 25,864 25,864 25,864 25,864 25,864
Total borrowings 16,176 16,176 16,176 16,176 16,176
Cash and bank balances 87,521 76,829 76,829 75,308 75,308

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000)

202,878 182,590 182,590 182,590 182,590

Financial Ratios
Basic EPS (S cents)(2) 4.08 4.54 4.54 4.54 4.54
NAV per Share (S cents)(3) 107.76 113.87 113.87 113.04 113.04
Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Current ratio (times)(5) 4.99 4.58 4.58 4.52 4.52

Notes:
(1) Total equity represents Shareholders’ equity plus non-controlling interests.
(2) Basic EPS represents the ratio of profit attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares
 issued as at 31 December 2023.
(3) NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at
 31 December 2023.
(4) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity.
(5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

The Company

COMPANY
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (C)  (D)  (C) (D)
Audited

before
buyback

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 After
buyback

and
cancelled

 After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
As at 31 December 2023
Profit after tax 6,568 6,568 6,568 6,568 6,568

Share capital 108,788 108,788 108,788 108,788 108,788
Treasury shares - - (10,692) - (12,213)
Revenue reserves 127,339 116,647 127,339 115,126 127,339
Other reserves 3,682 3,682 3,682 3,682 3,682
Total equity/NAV 239,809 229,117 229,117 227,596 227,596

Current assets 151,604 140,912 140,912 139,391 139,391
Current liabilities 8,089 8,089 8,089 8,089 8,089
Total borrowings - - - - -
Cash and bank balances 72,984 62,292 62,292 60,771 60,771

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000)

202,878 182,590 182,590 182,590 182,590

Financial Ratios
Basic EPS (S cents)(1) 3.24 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60
NAV per Share (S cents)(2) 118.20 125.48 125.48 124.65 124.65
Gearing ratio (times)(3) - - - - -
Current ratio (times)(4) 18.74 17.42 17.42 17.23 17.23

Notes:
(1) Basic EPS represents the ratio of profit attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued as at
 31 December 2023.
(2) NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at 31
 December 2023.
(3) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity.
(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

   18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
The actual impact on the financials of the Company and the Group arising from purchases or acquisitions of Shares

[…]

they hold 113,189,372 Shares representing approximately 55.79% shareholding interest in the Company.

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions that:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 20,287,794 Shares (or 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasure shares
 and subsidiary holdings) by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Market
 Purchase is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(ii) no new Shares are issued following Shareholders’ approval of the Share Buyback Mandate;

(iii) there is no change in Dr Benety Chang and Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor’s shareholdings in the Company
 between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM; and

(iv) Dr Benety Chang and Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings
 in the Company,

the shareholdings of Dr Benety Chang and Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor as at the Latest Practicable Date and after
the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary
holdings) by way of Market Purchases pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, are set out below:

Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Dr Benety Chang 94,037,601 46.35 94,037,601 51.50
Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor 19,151,771 9.44 19,151,771 10.49
Total shareholding 113,189,372 55.79 113,189,372 61.99

Based on the illustration above, in the event that the Company purchases or acquires 10% of the issued Shares
(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) by way of Market Purchases pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate, the aggregate percentage of total voting rights of Dr Benety Chang and Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor
will increase from 55.79% to 61.99%, which would not result in Dr Benety Chang and Dr Doris Heng Chin Ngor
becoming obliged to make a general offer for Shares not owned by them under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

Save as disclosed, the Directors have confirmed that they are not aware of any facts or factors which suggest or